508187993 10/23/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8235176

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CARDIAC IMPLANTS LLC	03/24/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1 EDWARDS WAY	
City:	IRVINE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92614	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17412352

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9492500806

Email: maria castillo3@edwards.com

Correspondent Name: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 1 EDWARDS WAY
Address Line 2: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23473US06	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARIA CASTILLO	
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Castillo/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2023	

Total Attachments: 5

source=23473US06_Cardiac_Edwards_Assignment#page1.tif source=23473US06_Cardiac_Edwards_Assignment#page2.tif source=23473US06_Cardiac_Edwards_Assignment#page3.tif source=23473US06_Cardiac_Edwards_Assignment#page4.tif source=23473US06_Cardiac_Edwards_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 508187993 REEL: 065310 FRAME: 0057

SCHEDULE B PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Cardiac Implants LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 120 Klamath Court, Suite A, American Canyon, California 94503 (hereafter, "Assignor"), owns the entire right, title and interest, in, to and under the patents and/or applications for patent listed on Exhibit A attached hereto.

- 1. Assignment. In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Edwards Lifesciences Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed above, as well as in and to any and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, or applications which claim common priority to or with, one or more patents or patent applications listed above (e.g., whether or not specifically identified above, collectively, "Patents"). Such assignment includes (a) all rights of any kind whatsoever accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world, relating to any of and all of the Patents, (b) all rights to claim priority in or to, any of the applications or patents identified above, (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the Patents, and (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other governmental officials to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Patents is properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto, at Assignee's expense.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, JPEG, PDF or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

B-1

5. Governing Law. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Each of Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

"Assignor"	"Assignee"
CARDIAC JYPJANTS LLC	EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION
By:	By: 2
Name: MARK TUREO	Name:
Title: CEO Carrise Inplant	Title:
Date: 3-24-2023	Date:

5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Each of Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

"Assignor"	"Assignee"
CARDIAC IMPLANTS LLC	EDWARDS LIESSCIENCES CORPORATION
By:	Ву:
Name:	Name: Robert Sollers
Title:	Title: SVP & Controller
Date:	Date: March 24, 2023

SCHEDULE A

PATENT RIGHTS

See attached.

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS



A-2

FH11324850.7

RECORDED: 10/23/2023

PATENT REEL: 065310 FRAME: 0062